The following unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet is presented
as if the Company had acquired its 25% General Partner interest in the Loyal
Plaza Shopping Center, L.P. ("Loyal Plaza") on June 30, 2002. This Pro Forma
Condensed Combined Balance Sheet should be read in conjunction with the Pro
Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations of the Company and the
historical financial statements and notes thereto of the Company as filed on
Form 10-Q for the six months ended June 30, 2002. The Pro Forma Condensed
Combined Balance Sheet is unaudited and is not necessarily indicative of what
the actual financial results would have been had the Company acquired its 25%
General Partner interest in Loyal Plaza on June 30, 2002, nor does it purport to
represent the future financial position of the Company.

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   Cedar Income   Loyal Plaza   Pro Forma
   Fund Ltd.   (b)   June 30,
   Description   Historical (a)   2002
- -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Real estate, net   $77,919,888   $18,752,482   $96,672,370
Escrow   -   -
Property deposits   250,000   (150,000)   100,000
Cash and cash equivalents   3,265,566   (973,929)   2,291,637
Restricted cash   1,051,074   237,147   1,230,613
Tenant receivables   486,366   -   486,366
Deferred financing costs   1,291,925   146,770   1,438,695
Taxes held in escrows   504,253   -   504,253
Deferred rent receivables   193,430   -   193,430
Prepaid expenses and other   694,876   39,339   734,215
Deferred leasing and financing costs
   623,998   -   623,998
Deferred legal   153,868   -   153,868
   ----------------------------------------------

Total assets   $86,435,244   $18,051,809  $104,487,053
   ==============================================

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity

Mortgage notes payable   $64,835,067   $13,877,087   $78,712,154
Loan payable   2,441,909   -   2,441,909
Accrued expenses and other   1,744,564   174,722   1,919,286
   ---------------------------------------------

Total liabilities   69,021,540   14,051,809   83,073,349

Minority interest   5,546,986   4,000,000   9,546,986
Limited partner's interest in O.P.
   8,408,114   -   8,408,114
Stockholders' Equity
Common stock   6,944   -   6,944
Additional paid in capital   3,451,660   -   3,451,660
   ---------------------------------------------
Total stockholders' Equity   3,458,604   -   3,458,604
   ---------------------------------------------

Total liabilities and stockholders'   $86,435,244   $18,051,809  $104,487,053
equity
   =============================================
</TABLE>

   See Accompanying Notes to Pro Forma Financial Statements

   Cedar Income Fund, Ltd.
   Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
   For the six months ended June 30, 2002

The following unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations is
presented as if the Company had acquired its 25% General Partner interest in the
Loyal Plaza Shopping Center, L.P. ("Loyal Plaza") as of January 1, 2002, and the
Company qualified as a REIT, distributed 90% of its taxable income and,
therefore, incurred no income tax expense during the period. This Pro Forma
Condensed Combined Statement of Operations should be read in conjunction with
the Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet of the Company and the historical
financial statements and notes thereto of the Company as filed on Form 10-Q for
the six months ended June 30, 2002. The Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement
of Operations is unaudited and is not necessarily indicative of what the actual
financial results would have been had the Company acquired its 25% General
Partner interest in Loyal Plaza as of January 1, 2002, nor does it purport to
represent the future financial position of the Company.
<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   Loyal Plaza
   Cedar Income   Acquisition
   Fund Ltd.   (d)   Pro Forma   Pro Forma June
   Description   Historical (c)   Adjustments (e)   30, 2002
- -------------------------------- ----------------- ---------------- ------------------- -------------------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Revenues:
Base rent   $5,150,532   $1,017,000   $37,314   $4,980,286
Other   3,648   164,000   -   1,464,208
Interest   11,960   -   -   11,960
   ----------------- ---------------- ------------------- -------------------

Total revenues   5,166,140   1,181,000   37,314   6,384,454
   ================= ================ =================== ===================

Expenses:
Operating expenses   1,206,987   89,000   -   1,295,987
Real estate taxes   592,805   139,000   -   731,805
Administrative   822,036   6,000   15,000   843,036
   ----------------- ---------------- ------------------- -------------------

Total operating expenses   2,621,828   234,000   15,000   2,870,828

Interest   1,968,745   -   495,208   2,463,953
Depreciation and amortization   1,112,493   -   195,679   1,308,172
   ----------------- ---------------- ------------------- -------------------

Total expenses   5,703,066   234,000   705,887   6,642,953

Net (loss) income before
minority interest
and limited partner's interest   (536,926)   947,000   (668,573)   (258,499)
Minority interest   120,647   (208,882)   (88,235)
Limited partner's interest   331,272   (49,453)   281,819
   ----------------- ---------------- ------------------- -------------------

Net income before loss on   (85,007)   947,000   (926,908)   (64,915)
disposal
Loss on disposal   (48,511)   -   -   (48,511)
   ----------------- ---------------- ------------------- -------------------

Net (loss) income before
extraordinary item and
cumulative effect adjustment   (133,518)   947,000   (926,908)   (113,426)
Extraordinary item:
 Write-off of
deferred
mortgage costs (net of limited   (140,616)   -   -   (140,616)
partners interest of ($346,110)
   ----------------- ---------------- ------------------- -------------------

Net (loss)   ($274,134)   $947,000   ($926,908)   ($254,042)
   ================= ================ =================== ===================
Basic and Diluted Net Income
per Share   ($0.40)   ($0.37)
   ================= ================ =================== ===================
</TABLE>

   See Accompanying Notes to Pro Forma Financial Statement

   Cedar Income Fund, Ltd.
   Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
   For the twelve months ended December 31, 2001

[…]

therefore, incurred no income tax expense during the period. This Pro Forma
Condensed Combined Statement of Operations should be read in conjunction with
the Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet of the Company and the historical
financial statements and notes thereto of the Company as filed on Form 10-K for
the twelve months ended December 31, 2001. The Pro Forma Condensed Combined
Statement of Operations is unaudited and is not necessarily indicative of what
the actual financial results would have been had the Company acquired its 25%
General Partner interest in Loyal Plaza as of January 1, 2001, nor does it
purport to represent the future financial position of the Company.
<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   Cedar Income   Loyal Plaza
   Fund Ltd. as   Acquisition
   previously   (g)   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Description   filed (f)   Adjustments (h)   December 31, 2001
- -------------------------------- ----------------- ---------------- ------------------- -------------------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Revenues:
Base rent   $5,354,736   $2,074,000   $69,561   $7,498,297
Other   1,280,564   342,000   -   1,622,564
Interest   298,056   -   -   298,056
   ----------------- ---------------- ------------------- -------------------

Total revenues   6,933,356   2,416,000   69,561   9,418,917
   ================= ================ =================== ===================
Expenses:
Operating expenses   1,108,708   283,000   -   1,339,708
Real estate taxes   497,265   231,000   -   780,265
Administrative   1,182,001   15,000   30,000   1,227,001
   ----------------- ---------------- ------------------- -------------------

Total operating expenses   2,787,974   529,000   -   3,346,974

Interest   3,919,838   -   1,000,688   4,920,526
Depreciation and amortization   1,197,604   -   391,358   1,588,962
   ----------------- ---------------- ------------------- -------------------

Total expenses   7,905,416   529,000   1,352,485   9,856,462

Net (loss) income before
minority interest and limited
partner's interest   (972,060)   1,887,000   (1,352,485)   (437,545)
Minority interest   230,022   (400,886)   (170,864)
Limited partner's interest   (452,207)   (95,024)   (547,231)
   ----------------- ---------------- ------------------- -------------------

Net income before gain (loss)
on disposal   (1,194,245)   1,887,000   (1,848,395)   (1,155,640)
Loss on disposal   (295,610)   -   -   (295,610)
Gain on disposal   1,638,416   -   -   1,638,416
   ----------------- ---------------- ------------------- -------------------

Net income before
extraordinary item and
cumulative effect adjustment   148,561   1,887,000   (1,848,395)   187,166
Extraordinary item:
Early extinguishment of debt
 Write-off of deferred
mortgage costs (net of limited   (76,312)   -   -   (76,312)
partners interest of ($187,834)
Cumulative effect of change in
accounting principles, net of
limited partners' share of   (6,014)   -   -   (6,014)
($14,723)
   ----------------- ---------------- ------------------- -------------------
Net income   $66,235   $1,887,000   ($1,848,395)   $104,840
   ================= ================ =================== ===================
Basic and Diluted Net Income
per Share   $0.09   $0.15
   ================= ================ =================== ===================
</TABLE>

   See Accompanying Notes to Pro Forma Financial Statement

   Cedar Income Fund, Ltd.
   Notes to Pro Forma Financial Statements

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

a. Reflects the Company's historical balance sheet as of June 30, 2002.